Conversion Shares on 9 May 2014 and the CB Holder is holding an aggregate of 34,092,857 Company
Shares after conversion, representing approximately 6.44% in the issued share capital of the Company
as enlarged by the Subscription Shares, the Conversion Shares and the Company New Placing Shares.

COMPLETION OF THE SHARE SUBSCRIPTION

The Company and the Subscriber are pleased to announce that all the Conditions have been fulfilled
and the Completion took place on 9 May 2014 as mutually agreed by the parties to the Subscription
Agreement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the issued share capital of the Company comprised 529,491,377
Company Shares. The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion,
completion of the Placing and the conversion of the Convertible Bond is as follows:

Immediately before
Completion, completion of

the Placing and the
conversion of the
Convertible Bond

Immediately after
Completion, completion of

the Placing and the
conversion of the
Convertible Bond

No. of
Company

Shares
Approximate

per cent.

No. of
Company

Shares
Approximate

per cent.

Subscriber and parties acting in
concert with it — — 360,000,000 67.99

Sum Tai Holdings Limited (Note 1) 31,695,475 36.88 31,695,475 5.99
Maroc Ventures Inc (Note 1) 3,598,498 4.19 3,598,498 0.68
Mr. Chung and the CB Holder (Note 2) 1,426,000 1.66 34,968,857 6.60
Placees — — 50,000,000 9.44
Public Shareholders 49,228,547 57.27 49,228,547 9.30

Total 85,948,520 100.00 529,491,377 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, 31,695,475 Company Shares were beneficially owned by Sum Tai Holdings

Limited, which is wholly owned by Aberdare Assets Limited (‘‘Aberdare’’). Aberdare is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip

How Yin, Maurice, a brother of Mr. Yip, as trustee of a discretionary trust established for the benefit of Mr. Yip, a

Company Director, Madam Yu Hung Min, a Company Director prior to the Completion, and their family (including

Mr. Yip Wing Fung, a Company Director prior to the Completion). 3,598,498 Company Shares were beneficially

owned by Maroc Ventures Inc., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip as trustee of a discretionary trust established for